

NOV 01 11:43  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY: *Ch*

No. 41186-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

*In Re:*

ROBERT TURK, an individual, Appellant

vs.

VALERIE KTENAS, an individual, Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

LUCE LINEBERRY & KENNEY, P.S., by  
DOUGLAS J. LINEBERRY, WSBA #29245  
ELIZABETH THOMPSON, WSBA #32222  
Attorneys for Respondent

4505 Pacific Highway East, Suite A  
Tacoma, Washington 98424  
(253) 922-8724

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION .....1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b><u>RELEVANT FACTS</u> .....4</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b><u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....6</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT .....11</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b><u>THE APPELLANT FAILED TO TIMELY PRESERVE ANY ISSUE FOR APPEAL</u> .....11</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b><u>THE APPELLANT FAILED TO FILE A TIMELY NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH REGARD TO THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT AND THEREFORE THE APPELLANT IS LIMITED TO AN APPEAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF THE APPELLANT'S MOTION TO VACATE ONLY AND HAS WAIVED ANY APPEAL OF THE UNDERLYING JUDGMENT</u> .....13</b>

3.	<u>THE STANDARD FOR REVIEW REGARDING A MOTION TO VACATE PURSUANT TO CR60(B) IS THAT OF A MANIFEST ABUSE OF DISCRETION .....</u>	16
4.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S MOTION TO VACATE PURSUANT TO CR 60(B) .....</u>	17
A.	<u>CR60(B)(1) .....</u>	18
B.	<u>CR60(B)(4) .....</u>	19
C.	<u>CR60(B)(11) .....</u>	23
5.	<u>THE APPELLANT'S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING THE JUDGMENT, COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, THE ANTI-HARASSMENT ORDER AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE TIME-BARRED .....</u>	24
A.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT GAVE THE APPELLANT MULTIPLE CONTINUANCES .....</u>	24
B.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE APPELLANT'S COUNTER- CLAIM AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES BECAUSE THE APPELLANT FAILED TO PROSECUTE HIS COUNTER- CLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE</u>	

	<b><u>DEFENSES</u></b> .....	<b>26</b>
C.	<b><u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING AN ANTI-HARASSMENT ORDER</u></b> .....	<b>26</b>
D.	<b><u>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW BASED UPON THE EVIDENCE OFFERED AT TRIAL</u></b> .....	<b>28</b>
V.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. Boondock's, Sundecker's &amp; Greenthumb's, Inc.</i> , 36 Wn.App. 280, 284, 673 P.2d 634 (1983) .....	17
<i>Browder v. Director, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257, 263, 98 S.Ct. 556, 560, 54 L.Ed.2d 521, 530, n.7 (1978) .....	14
<i>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn.App. 449, 450-51, 618 P.2d 533 (1980) .....	14
<i>De Filippis v. United States</i> , 567 F.2d 341, 342 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.App. 508, 527, 20 P.3d 447, review denied, 145 Wn.2d 1004, 35 P.3d 380 (2001) .....	11
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 828, 959 P.2d 651 (1998) .....	20
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 582, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979) .....	16
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 156, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) .....	16
<i>In re Ellern</i> , 23 Wn.2d 219, 222, 160 P.2d 639 (1945) .....	15
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 116 Wash. 424, 428, 199 P. 734 (1921) .....	15
<i>In re K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 147, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn.App. 214, 221, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985) .....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn.App. 648, 656, 789 P.2d 118 (1990) .....	23

<i>Jones v. Canyon Ranch Assoc.</i> , 19 Wn.App. 271, 274, 574 P.2d 1216 (1978) .....	16
<i>Kuhn v. Mason</i> , 24 Wash. 94, 64 Pac. 182 (1901) .....	15
<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn.App. 102, 105, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996) .....	16, 17
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn.App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990) .....	18, 20
<i>McInnes v. Sutton</i> , 35 Wash. 384, 390, 77 P. 736 (1904) .....	15
<i>N. Pac. Plywood, Inc. v. Access Rd. Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn.App. 228, 232, 628 P.2d 482 (1981) .....	20
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 829, 834, 14 P.3d 837 (2000) .....	18
<i>Postema v. Postema Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 Wn.App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003) .....	11
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn.App. 393, 399, 869 P.2d 427 (1994) .....	17
<i>Seattle v. Carnell</i> , 79 Wn.App. 400, 403, 902 P.2d 186 (1995) .....	12
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 243, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 306, 338, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) .....	12
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 619, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) .....	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 849-50, 10 P.3d 977 (2000) .....	12
<i>State v. Gaut</i> , 111 Wn.App. 875, 881, 46 P.3d 832 (2002) .....	16

<i>State ex rel. Green v. Superior Court</i> , 58 Wn.2d 162, 164-65, 361 P.3d 643 (1961) .....	15
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 422, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) .....	12
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn.App. 135, 141, 647 P.2d 35 (1982) .....	23
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 145, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985) .....	16
<i>State v. Silvers</i> , 70 Wn.2d 430, 432, 423 P.2d 539 (1967) .....	12
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn.App. 359, 365, 864 P.2d 426 (1994) .....	12
<i>Swartz &amp; Assoc. v. Logan</i> , 12 Wn.App. 360, 363, 529 P.2d 1121 (1974) .....	15

**COURT RULES**

CR 50(b) .....	14
CR 52(b) .....	14
CR 59 .....	14
CR60(b) .....	2, 3, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23
CR60(b)(1) .....	17, 18, 19
CR60(b)(4) .....	3, 17, 19, 20, 22
CR60(b)(11) .....	17, 23, 24
CR60(e)(1) .....	18

CrR 7.4 .....	14
CrR 7.5 .....	14
ER 201 .....	30
ER 201(b) .....	31
RAP 2.4(c).....	14
RAP 2.5(a) .....	11
RAP 5.1(a) .....	13
RAP 5.2 .....	13
RAP 5.2(a) .....	13
RAP 18.8(b) .....	15, 16
